

## City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary February 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2021 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session via Zoom. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter and Alderman Jones. Alderwoman Isby was not present. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett.

## **Ordinance Passed**

- O-21-27 Ordinance rezoning +/- 5.11 acres located north of Gentry Lake, northwest of Lake Front Drive and West End Street from R-1 to PUD. *Vote 7-0*
- O-21-28 Ordinance rezoning +/- 6.52 acres located at 1150 Museum Road; 1 and 3 Oak Grove Drive from R-1 to PUD. *Vote 7-0*
- O-21-29 Ordinance amending the Inclement Weather Policy in the Employee Handbook for the City of Conway. *Vote 7-0*

## **Resolutions Passed:**

- R-21-10 Resolution approving the consultant Chrysalis Research Consulting, in the amount of \$26,250, for the Community Development Block Grant Program to prepare the 5-Year Consolidated Plan. *Vote 7-0*
- R-21-11 Resolution authorizing the transaction of business for the City's Employee's defined benefit Pension Plan. *Vote 7-0*
- R-21-12 Resolution approving the Conway Regional Airport to apply for an ACRGP grant in the amount of \$23,000 from the Federal Aviation Administration. *Vote 7-0*

## **Other Actions:**

- Approved February 9th, 2021 City Council Minutes. Vote 7-0
- Approved Monthly Financial Report ending January 31st, 2021. Vote 7-0
- Approved Conditional use permit to allow a childcare facility in O-2 for property located at 930 Wingate Drive, Building E. *Vote 5-2 with Alderman Ledbetter and Alderwoman Smith voting against.*

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, March 9<sup>th</sup>, 2021. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic; the meeting will be held on the City of Conway Facebook Live & YouTube channel. It will also be broadcast on Conway Corporation Channel 5. If you have any questions or comments, please email <u>councilagenda@conwayarkansas.gov.</u>